CHAPTER I
INTRODUCTION
SECTION I GENERAL
1. Purpose
T h e  purpose of this manual is to provide information required by the map
user when reading modern Soviet military topographic maps.
2. Scope
viations which appear an available Soviet maps of various scales.

close cooperation with GUGK. Ita responsibilities are flexible but apparently
its authority takes precedence during wartime.
SECTION IV SHEET NUMBERING SYSTEM OF SOVIET TOPO-
GRAPHIC MAPS
1. 1:1,000,000 Scale
The Soviet topographic 1:1,000,000 sheets follow the International Map of
the World (IMW) numbering system. Sheets are designated by a Roman
letter and Arabic number. In the Northern Hemisphere the numbering
system begins a t  the Equator and the 180" meridian with sheet number A-1.
Sheet numbers progress northward and eastward in letters and numbers
respectively. The individual sheets cover 4" of latitude and 6" of longitude.
Example: Sheet M-36 is located between 48" and 52" north latitude and 30"
to 36" east longitude.
2. 1:500,000 Scale
covering 2" of latitude and 3" of longitude.
Each 1:1,000,000 sheet area is divided into four 1:500,000 sheets, each
FIGURE 1. 1:500,000 scale division of 1:1,000,000 sheet M-36
Each sheet is identified by the number of the 1:1,000,000 sheet within which
it falls, followed by a Russian letter to designate each quarter: A for NW,
for NE, B for SW and for SE. Example: M-36-
2
3. 1:300,000 Scale
covering of latitude and 2" of longitude.
Each 1:1,000,000 sheet area is divided into nine 1:300,000 sheets, each
VII
30' 32'
FIGURE 2. 1:300,000 scale division of 1:1,000,000 sheet M-36
Each sheet is identified by a Roman numeral that precedes the 1:1,000,000
sheet number. Example: V-M-36.
3
4. 1:200,000 Scale
There have been several variations of the format and numbering systems
used during the history of the 1:200,000 scale maps. Three of these, recently
and presently used, are described below.
sheets, each covering 40' of latitude and 1" of longitude.
a. One numbering system divides the 1:1,000,000 sheet area into 36 1:200,000
M-36
I I I I I
34' 35'
FIGURE 3. Method 1, 1:200,000 scale division of 1:1,000,000 Sheet M-36.